EXHIBIT B gFl—L/

DRAFT RESOLUTION

Before the Planning Commission |
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:
CLIFTON HEATHER JOY & WOLSKE RUSSELL D (PLN160849)
RESOLUTION NO.
Resolution by the Planning Commission to:
1) Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration;
2) Approve Combined Development Permit consisting of:

a) Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow
construction of a 2,792 square foot single story single
family dwelling, a 600 square foot attached
guesthouse, and a 414 square foot attached carport;

b) Use Permit to allow the removal of 25 Oak trees;

c) After-the-fact Use Permit for the removal of 43 oak
trees to clear Code Enforcement case (17CE00197);
and

d) Use Permit to allow construction on slopes greater
than 25%; and

3) Adopt a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.
[PLN160849, CLIFTON HEATHER JOY & WOLSKE
RUSSELL D, 26735 Laureles Grade, Carmel Valley, Toro Area
Plan (APN: 416-361-043-000)]

The Clifton & Wolske application (PLN160849) for a Combined Development Permit to allow
the partial demolition and expansion of a single family dwelling came on for public hearing
before the Monterey County Planning Commission on 11 April 2018. Having considered all the
written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, and other evidence
presented, the Planning Commission finds and decides as follows:

FINDINGS

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The project, as conditioned, is consistent with
the applicable plans and policies which designate this area as
appropriate for development.

EVIDENCE: a) During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in
the:

- 2010 Monterey County General Plan,

- Toro Area Plan; and

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21)
No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any
inconsistencies with the text, policies, and regulations in these
documents.

b)  The property is located at 26735 Laureles Grade, Carmel Valley

(Assessor's Parcel Number 416-361-043-000), Toro Area Plan. The
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parcel is zoned “RDR” (Rural Densrty Resrdenhal) A sitigle-farnily
resrdence and guest house are prmc1pal uses allowed wrthm this
zone.

The paroel contains oak woodlands.= Pursuant to Section 21.64. 260 3

: of Monterey County: Zemng sedinance (Title 21), removal of more
' than three protected frees requi
" Therefore, this apphcatron 1nc_ludes a request for a use permit to-

s approval ofause’ “permit.

allow removal of the 25 oaks for project development along with 43"

o i.‘-"oaks that wete previously removed W1thout the benefit.of perrmttmg

Fe

. '.",;.:g) :

The Use Permit for tree removal is also a remedy required to abate
the Code Enforcemert case 17CE00197 that was opéned for. -
investigation of alleged unpermitted tree removal onthe property
The parcel is in a Visual Sensitivity (V.S) Zone due to visibility from
Laureles Grade. Pursuant to Chapter 21.46 of Title 21, the project
requires analysis for potential to create a substa.ntlally adverse visual
impact when viewed from a common public viewing area. Thercfore,
staking-and-flagging was required and observed by staff. Staff
observed on 6 July 2017 that none of the structures have potential to
create substantially adverse visial impact 1 from a common public
viewing area, There is some possibility: ‘that portions of the new road
may be seen from Laureles Grade. However, placement of the new
toad is restricted to the proposed loeation which is encompassed by
the existing scenic easement and would not: oreate a substantlally
adverse visual impact from & comumion’ public vlewmg area.’
Therefore d Use Pemit is'not requ1red to allow development of thls
project in a V'$ district (Section 21.46.030.D.1 of Title21)..

Portions of the new road are proposed of1 slopes 25% or greater _
Therefore, this application includes a request for a Use Permit to

»allowy development on slopes 25% of greater.
The parcel has.a B-8 ovetlay that limits inténgification of use and

growth inducement. The B-8 overlayis in accordance with Sectron
21.42:030.H-of Title 21 where. measurable pubhe-fae111ty type -
constraints could causé additional development to be detnmental to...
health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the area, or the County
as a whole. Therefore, the proposed project would not establish a
precedent for continued land development which, on a cumulative

-bas1s could degrade adjommg envrronmental resourceseale
- h)

The pI‘OJ ect was referred to the Toro Land Use Advisory Committee
(LUAC) for.review. Based on, LUAC Procedure guidelines adopted

R -by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors (Resolution No. 15-
'103), this application watranted referral to. the LUAC because an
 Tnitial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was

prepared for the project in accordarice with CEQA The Toro LUAC
meeting 28 August 2017 resulted in a 5-10 vote in favor of

supporting recommendation of the project.
The appllcatton project plans, and related support materials
. submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-

Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File

o _PLN160849
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4,

FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

d).

FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies; RMA-Planning, RMA-Environmental
Services, Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District
(MCRFPD), RMA-Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau, and
Water Resources Agency. There has been no indication from these
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed
development. Conditions recommended have been incorporated.

“ The subject parcel comprises a State Responsibility Area (SRA)
- ranked as high risk for fire damage. However, during review of the

proposed project, MCRFPD gave no indication the site would be
unsuitable for implementation of the project.
The southern edge of the property is proximate to Laureles Grade

-and to an existing paved road for the first western half of the
“boundary line. This unnamed paved toad continues eastward. Access

to the developent site on the parcél will be along a newly
constructed road that i§ proposed along a curving portion of land that

‘divides iri half the scenic easement on the property. The project

includés the first singlé family dwelling on a legal lot of record.
Therefore; the hew private roadis exempt from the private road
otdinance pursuant to Section 21.64.320.D.4 of Title 21.

" The 27.87 acre parcel 1s restricted by approximately 16 acres of
- Scenic Easement. Dense oak woodlands cover approximately 5.5
 acres, much of which stabilize slope areas of 25% or greater on the
'.property Those areas of the property located on slopes less than
25% do net havethe sité opportumty of optimizing views to the east.
‘Optimal views occur within the area proposed for development and

the strictures ‘are posmoned such that the number of oaks proposed

for rémoval is the minifrium mimber required for implementation of

the project ifi " accordanice with Section 21.64.260.5.a of Title 21.
In accordance with the 2010 General Plan that exterior lighting be

" unobtrusive, reducé off-site glare, and only light an intended area,
the project is réquired to adhere to Chapter 21.63 — Design

Guidelines for Extetior Lighting of Title 21.
The application, project plans, and related support materials

submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-

Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File
PLN1 60849

CONSISTENCY - PROTECTED OAK TREES: The subject
parcel Gotiiprises approximately 5.5 acres of oak woodlands. Oak
tree removal is discouraged in the Toro Area Plan. However, the

- removal of protected oak trees is regulated by Section 21.64.260 of
" Title 21. There are 25 oak trees proposed for removal within the
- development footprint and 43 oak trees previously removed without

the benefit of permits.
The following reports and correspondence were prepared and

“consulted in analysis of project-related tree removal and previous
tree removal :
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e 1) Hamb, Maureen. (Apnl 2017). “Tree Resoutce Evaluat1on ’
~ Project Impact Analysis File No. LIB170255 -

; _2),; Nedeff; Nlcole (24 Aprll 2017). “Brolog;cal Assessment of
. iftori er "”F'le No LIB170256 S

L ;::Plan n Recelved by-J a:lme Scott Guthne and Bill Foster 11
. January 2018 ..
- 5) Ono, Frank. (31 October 2017) “Chﬂon and Wolske
- _Res1dence Tree Assessmenthorest Management Plan.” File
L . No. LIB170415 .- :
b) In accordance with Sectlon 21. 64 260 3 d, an Tnitial Study was
g prepared under CEQA ) '
¢) A Forest Management Plan (F MP) was prepared by licensed forester
- Frank Ono (File No. LIBl70415) pursuant to Section 21.64.260.3.
d)  Pursuant to Section. 21.64.260.4, the 25 trees proposed for project-
... related removal require one-to-one replacement.
S ) The apphcatron for a Use Permit includes a request to permlt the
R removal of 43 trees pnor 0 possessmn of the subject property by the
(17CE00197), the apphcant has agreed to replant the 43 oak trees
. -.oak trées as restoratmn ona one-to -one ratio-for a total of 68
e r_replanted oaktrges.. + . ;- :
-+ ). Removal of the trees does not mvolve arisk of adverse -
env1ronmental impacts for s01l erogion, ‘water quality, ecological

svstems Tnoise polluﬁon or air movement The Isitial Study provides
.a m1t1 ation, that requires a i atorv bird nesting study priorto

: 'would reduce ‘the risk of adverse envnonmental impacts on w11dhfe

.. habitatto less than sm;mﬁcant :

'g)  The twenty-five trees proposed for removal are elther directly within

the. burldmg footprlnt or. ad1 acent to the development and in fair to
. poor condltron In. response to recommendauon from the -
- OhIone/Costanoan-Esselen Natiori ( OCEN) the appllcant revised the
: site plan to accommodate removal of few trees, from an original 33
. down toa proposed 25. Therefore, removal of twenty-five trees is
. the mlmmum i ulred under the crrcumstances of this project. -

6. FINDING: . CONSISTENCY SLOPES 25%' OR GREATER:
' L -~ AUse Permit for development on slopes 25% or ,qxeater 8-
. appropnate for this proiect due to ev1dence requlred in General Plan
... TPolicy 08-3.5.1.a as follows: . L
- EVIDENCE: a) All of the proposed structures would be constructed on slopes less
. T  than 25% However, the proposed project includes development of

port1ons of the dnvewav on slopes 25% or greater, The 27.87 acre

parcel is restricted by apprommatelv 16 acres of Scenic Easement.
‘Dense oak. woodlands cover approxunatelv 5.5 acres, much of which

stablhze sIope areas of 25% or greater on the propertv Proposed

~ Jocation of the new road is cornpletelv outside of the existing Scenic
'Easement on the propertv and road construct1on is restricted to areas
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outside the Scenic Easement, much of which comprises 25% or
greater slopes. Therefore, no feasible alternative exists for
construction of the road on slopes less than 25%.

b) There is an existing dirt road access to the building pad on the parcel
with switchbacks and hairpin turns through 25% slopes and that
would necessitate an excess of grading and retaining walls to
construct a road that would be able to accommodate a fire truck.
Although portions of the new driveway are proposed for construction
within 25% or greater slopes, fire trucks and other emergency
vehicles will have a less hazardous approach to the residence with
implementation of the proposed driveway location. Given the Very
High SRA status for damage due to fire hazard, fire truck access
through oak woodlands along steep slopes and hairpin turns is not
appropriate if there is a safer alternative. Therefore, along with the
finding above, the proposed driveway location better achieves the
the resource protection objectives contained in this General Plan
policy,

¢) In order to ensure regulation of activity on slopes. it is the general
policy of the County to require dedication of a scenic easement over
portions of the parcel exceeding 25% slopes. Therefore, Condition
number 29 requires conveyance of a conservation easement
developed in consultation with a certified professional.

7. FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances
of this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace,
morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working
in the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood or to
the general welfare of the County. .

EVIDENCE: a) The project was reviewed by the RMA-Planning, Monterey County
' Regional Fire Protection District, RMA-Public Works, RMA-

Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and Water
Resources Agency. The respective agencies have recommended
conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project will not
have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons
either residing or working in the neighborhood.

b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on 6 July 2017 to verify that the site
is suitable for this use.

¢)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN160849,

8. FINDING: VIOLATIONS - The subject property is not in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision,
permitting, or other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning
ordinance. The Code Enforcement Case (17CE00197) would be
abated upon procurement of the after-the-fact Use Permit for
removal of 43 protected oaks along with adherence to the

requirements of mitigations prepared for the Initial Study.
Clifton and Wolske (PLN160849) Page 5




EVIDENCE: a)

b)

d

9. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

d)

€)

During the application process for the proposed project, Code
Enforcement Case (17CE00197) was opened in response to a
complaint of possible oak tree removal on the subject parcel that
may have been performed without the benefit of permits.

The applicant requested that Nicole Nedeff, familiar with the
property from preparation of the biological report (File No.
LIB170256), investigate the allegation. Nedeff observed 43 oak
stumps that indicate tree removal on the property (File No.
LIB170304).

The decomposing condition of cut stumps and the development of
callouses on a majority of cut tree limbs appear to be consistent with
tree removal occurrence between May and December 2012, prior to
possession of the property by the current owner. Tree removal had
not been permitted and the current owners do not appear to be the
perpetrators of the code violation.

No punitive action was taken for the illegal removal of protected oak
trees on the parcel. However, the fees required are twice the amount
normally charged pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.140 fora
retroactive permit application. Therefore, the planning fees for this
application were assessed double fees.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN160849.

CEQA (Mitigated Negative Declaration): The Planning
Commission finds, on the basis of the whole record before it, there is
no substantial evidence the project will have a significant effect on
the environment, and the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the
County’s independent judgment and analysis.

Pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines §15063(a), an Initial Study (IS} may be conducted in
order to determine if a proposed project would have a significant
impact on the environment. Staff has prepared a Mitigated Negative
Declaration for the proposed project.

Pursuant to §15070(b) of CEQA Guidelines, a mitigated negative
declaration may be prepared for a project when the Initial Study
identifies potential environmental impacts. The Initial Study
identified potential impacts to Biological Resources and Tribal
Cultural Resources. ‘

Proposed mitigations that would reduce potential impacts to less than
significant have been agreed upon by the applicant.

There are no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the CEQA
guidelines. No significant adverse impact would result on
endangered, rare or threatened species or their habitat pursuant to
section 15065; no hazardous materials exist at or around the project
site that may be disturbed or removed; and no adverse impacts will
result that are significant when viewed cumulatively with past,
current, or probable future projects.

There is no substantial evidence in light of the whole record that the
project, as conditioned, would have significant adverse effect on the
environment.
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f)  ThelS for the Clifton & Wolske (PLN160849) application was
circulated for public review 9 March 2018 through 10 April 2018.

g)  The custodian of documents and materials which constitute the
record of proceedings upon which the decision is based is the County
Resource Management Agency, 1441 Schilling Place South, 2™
floor, Salinas, California.

h)  The application, project plans, and related support materials
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File
PLN160849,

10. FINDING: INITIAL STUDY - LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS - The Initial Study identified less
than significant impacts for the following resources: aesthetics, air
quality, geology/soils, greenhouse gases, hazards/hazardous
materials, hydrology and water quality, noise, transportation/traffic,
and utilities/service systems, Implementation of the project would
incorporate Conditions of Approval to assure compliance with
County requirements, which reduce the identified potential impacts.
Therefore, mitigations would not be necessary for the project to have
a less than significant impact on these resources.

EVIDENCE: a) Thereissome possibility that portions of the new road may be seen
' from Laureles Grade. However, placement of the new road is
restricted to the proposed location which is encompassed by the
existing scenic easement. Therefore, implementation of the new road
at its proposed location would reduce impacts to less than significant
on Aesthetic Resources.

b) The position of the structure within the forested oak trees obscures
glare and interior light from the windows during dawn and sunrise.
Furthermore, Condition number 22 requires alternatively treated
windows as protection against glare and visibility of interior lighting.
Placement of Condition number 21 to comply with criteria set by
County of Monterey Lighting Ordinance 5262 would ensure no new
source of substantial light or glare would be created by exterior
lighting. Therefore, impacts on day or nighttime views in the area
would be reduced to less than significant.

¢) Monterey County Code (MCC) Chapter 16.12 requires plans for
control measitres of runoff, dust, and erosion resulting from
construction and grading activities caused by dust generation and
fuel combustion of construction vehicles. Emissions from
implementation of the proposed project would not cause measures of
air quality to reach thresholds of significance. Therefore, potential
impacts on air quality are reduced to less than significant with
implementation of MCC 16.12,

d) San Andreas fault zone is approximately 26 km northeast of the
subject parcel and has the greatest potential for seismic activity that
may result in damages. However, site soils are considered not
susceptible to liquefaction and to be resistant to seismic strength
loss. Therefore, these characteristics of the soils reduce potential
impacts on people or structures due to strong seismic ground shaking
or liquefaction to less than significant.
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g)

h)

)

Clifton and Wolske (PLN16

Near surface soil conditions within the development footprint are -
characterized as loose and expansive with the potential for erosion.
Therefore, implementation of the project could have adverse impacts
on soils. The subject parcel is expected to incur 1,800 cubic yards of
cut and 2,160 cubic yards of fill. The project is conditioned to
provide an erosion control plan and an engineered drainage plan
prior to the issuance of any grading or building permits. RMA-ES
requires, prior to final inspection, certification that development will
have been constructed in accordance with the recommendations of
the project geotechnical report which has been placed as a condition.
Therefore, the potential impacts on people or structures due to
substantial soil erosion or loss of top soil are reduced to less than
significant,

Implementation of the project would result in temporary impacts
resulting from construction and grading activities that require fuel
combustion of construction vehicles, a primary source of GHG
precursors, NOx and ROG. Typical construction equipment would
be used for the project and ROG and NOx emitted from that
equipment have been accommodated within the Monterey Bay Air
Resources District (MBARD) 2008 Air Quality Management Plan
for the Monierey Bay Region (AOMP). Therefore, these emissions
would have a less than significant impact on GHGs,

The subject parcel is in the very high risk category of the State
Responsibility Area (SRA) for fire protection. Pursuant to California
PRC §4291, development must maintain a 100-foot buffer of
defensible space around all structures and use non-flammable
construction materials. Therefore, adherence to these requirements
would reduce the risk of loss due to wildland fires to less than
significant.

Implementation of the proposed project would result in 1,800 cubic
yards of cut and 2,160 cubic yards of fill in addition to an
approximate net of 54,000 square feet impervious surface, thus,
potentially altering the existing drainage pattern, A storm water
control plan is required by the Water Resources Agency (WRA) for
handling impervious surface storm water runoff at multiple dispersal
points away from and below any septic. leach fields. RMA-ES has
conditioned the project to submit, prior to final inspection,
certification by the Geotechnical Engineer that all development has
been constructed in accordance with the recommendations contained
in the Geotechnical Report (File No. LIB170257) and approved
plans. Therefore, alteration of the existing drainage pattern would
result in less than significant impact to erosion or siltation.
Temporary increase in noise levels and groundborne vibration would
ocecur during construction of the proposed project. However, the
increases are estimated to stay below thresholds of significance
pursuant to Chapter 10.60 — Noise Control of the Monterey County
Code (MCC). Therefore, impacts from the temporary increase in
noise levels and groundborne vibration would be reduced to less than
significant.

The subject parcel is located along a Laureles Grade road segment
with a level of service rating “D”, and there is a single access to the
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patcel on an unpaved private dirt road from Rinconada Drive
approaching off Laureles Grade. There is a proposed import of
approximately 360 cubic yards of earth which will require an
estimated ten truck trips per day for 21 miles per trip during two
days total. Total increase in traffic throughout construction of the
project would cause temporary degradation of the level of service
standard. However, traffic levels would return to normal service
level after completion of the project, Therefore, impacts due to a
temporary increase in construction traffic would be less than
significant,

k) Stormwater runoff would be handled with an onsite drainage system.
A storm water control plan is required by the Water Resources
Agency for handling impervious surface storm water runoff at
multiple dispersal points away from and below any septic leach
fields. Therefore, construction of new stormwater drainage facilities
would have less than significant impacts.

1)  The project includes construction of the first single family dwelling
on a legal lot of record. The project will use an estimated 0.25 AF/yr
of groundwater from the Hidden Hills Water System operated by
California American Water (CAW). The project has received
notification that it can be served by this CAW system. The CAW
Hidden Hills Water System is under the jurisdiction of the Monterey
Peninsula Water Management District (MPWMD). If the
availability of water service to the proposed project changes due to
any new regulations imposed by the MPWMD, then the project
could seek the consideration of other existing water systems or new
water sources to serve the project. Therefore, although sufficient
water supplies are likely currently available to service the completed
dwelling, a new entitiement may be needed which would have less
than significant impact on the provision of residential water,

11 FINDING: INITIAL STUDY — POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACTS LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT WITH MITIGATIONS
- The Initial Study identified mitigations that would reduce
potentially significant impacts to less than significant for biological
resources and tribal cultural resources. Implementation of
recommended mitigations would reduce potential impacts to less
than significant. Therefore, adoption of the Mitigated Negative
Declaration is required prior to implementation of the project.
EVIDENCE: a) Projectimplementation would have potential impacts to oak
woodlands identified as an important biological resource in the Toro
Area Plan (TAP) and Monterey County Code Title 16 —
Environment Section 16.60 — Preservation of Oak and Other
Protected Trees. Implementation of General Best Management
Practices (BMPs) is consistent with the Title 16 Section 16.60.040.F
to ensure mitigation of potential environmental impacts. In order to
reduce those impacts to less than significant, mitigative actions have
been identified as necessary for long term maintenance and
regeneration of the existing woodland environment.
b) Pursuant to Section 21083.4 of the PRC, the project will include

_ Mitigation Measures Actions {Condition number 25) that are in
Clifton and Wolske (PLN160849) Page 9 '




b ’

accordance with this particular environmentat legislation which
inchudes dedication of a Conservation Easement over the oak
woodlands on the subject parcel and a seven year maintenance

agreement

¢) The oak woodland resources on the subject parcel shall be managed
for not only forest stability and character, but also for fire protection.
In order to prevent fire hazard in the very highly sensitive State
Responsibility Area for fire protection, the Owner/applicant/
certified arborist/professional forester shall maintain fire defensible
space around all structures on the property.

d) Migratory bird species are protected by the U. S. Federal
government and protection of migratory bird habitats entails
avoidance of construction during times of nesting. The
applicant/owner shall procure an expert biologist to implement a
survey for potential presence of nesting migratory bird species.

e) The subject parcel is located in the aboriginal territory of
Ohlone/Costanoan-Esselen Nation (OCEN). Pursuant to AB 52,
tribal consultation took place regarding the proposed project. The
outcome of the consultation with OCEN was a recommendation to
have a Native American Monitor from OCEN, approved by the
OCEN Tribal-Council, be present onsite during any ground
disturbance for the project. There is no listed archaeological resource
on the site. Based on staff discussions with the Tribe’s Most Likely
Descendent (MLD), nomadic tribal ancestors, prior to migration,
traditionally buried tools and personal items at the base of oak trees
which are considered sacred. Although an on-site Tribal Monitor is
recommended by OCEN, and oak trees are known to be sacred to the
civic and spiritual culture of Native American Tribes, there is no
substantive evidence that these oak woodlands on the subject
property would contain tribal cultural resources. A mitigation was
proposed in the Initial Study to require a Tribal Monitor on-site

during prolect-relatcd ground d1sturbance thefeibfe—m—efder—te

) However, staff recommends Mitigation Measure 006 (Condition
number 28) requesting a Native American Tribal Monitor be deleted
and substituted with Mitigation Measure 006a to require on all
grading and construction plans the following note: "Stop work
within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource. Immediately
contact Monterey County RMA-Planning and the OCEN Tribal
Council." Owner/Applicant shall coordinate with the project planner
and OCEN to determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

g) This substitution is equivalent to the previous measure in avoiding
potential significant adverse effects on Tribal Cultural Resources and
would not create an adverse effect on its own.

h) The proposed deletion and substitution shall be heard during this
public heating to consider the proposed project.

Clifton and Wolske (PLN160849) Page 10




i)  No recirculation of the proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration for
the project is required provided the hearing body adopts the
Mitigation Measure 006a as a Condition of Approval for this project.

1) The Initial Study for the project provides mitigation measures that
reduce impacts to less than significant for Biological Resources and
Tribal Cultural Resources, and that are included as Conditions of
Approval.

12. FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to
' the Board of Supervisors.
a) Section 21.80.040.D of Title 21 designates the Board of Supervisors
as the appropriate authority to hear an appeal of the decision on this
application,

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Planning Commission
does hereby:

1. Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration;

2. Approve Combined Development Permit consisting of:

a) Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow construction of a 2 792
square foot single story single family dwelling, a 600 square foot attached
guesthouse, and a 414 square foot attached carport;

b) Use Permit to allow the removal of 25 Qak trees;

c) After-the-fact Use Permit for the removal of 43 oak trees to clear Code
Enforcement case (17CE00197); and

d) Use Permit to allow construction on slopes greater than 25%; and

3. Adopt a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
for Assessor's Parcel Number 416-361-043-000 (27.87 acres) in general conformance with the
attached Plan set and subject to the twenty-two (22) Conditions of Approval and six (6)
Mitigation Measures, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11™ day of April 2018 upon motion of , seconded
by , by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Jacqueline R. Onciano, Planning Commission Secretary

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON
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THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG WITH THE
APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

l. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect. '

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary
permits and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services
Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.

Clifton and Wolske (PLN160849) Page 12
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25. IMMO003 !OAK WOODLAND PLANTING & RESTORATION

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

RMA-Planning

Planting and restoration of the oak woodland on the subject property entails
replacement of removed trees on a one-to-one ratio pursuant to Title 16 Section
16.60.040.D.  Forty-three oaks were removed from the parcel prior to the 2012
possession of the property by the current owner; and twenty-five oaks are proposed
for removal to accommodate the project development. The 43 previously removed
oaks shall be replanted with 15-gallon container trees and the 25 additional oaks for
removal shall be replanted with no less than 5-gallon container trees. The quantity of
trees proposed for replacement is sixty-eight total.

Prior to commencement of any ground disturbance or construction activity, the
Owner/applicant/certified  arborist/professional  forester shall adhere to all Tree
Protection Standards as explained in the project FMP prepared by Frank Ono (File No.
LIB170415) and as monitored by the Certified Arborist or Professional Forester.

Prior to final, Owner/applicant/certified arborist/professional forester shall adhere to all
recommendations for Tree Planting and Restoration as explained in the project FMP
prepared by Frank Ono (File No. LIB170415) and as monitored by the Certified
Arborist or Professional Forester.

On a continued basi's, for '@ minimum of seven years from planting,
Owner/applicant/certified  arborist/professional  forester shall adhere to all
recommendations for Tree Pruning as explained in the project FMP prepared by Frank

Ono (File No. LIB170415) and as monitored by the Certified Arborist or Professional
Forester.

Prior to final occupancy and after initial planting of the 68 replacement trees, in a
manner prescribed by the Forest Management Plan (File No. LIB170415), the
applicant/owner shall record a Conservation Easement over the Oak woodlands on the
subject parcel.

On a continued basis, for a minimum of seven years from planting,
Owner/applicant/certified  arborist/professional  forester shall adhere to all
recommendations for oak woodland management as explained under Agreement by
Landowner of the project FMP prepared by Frank Ono (File No. LIB170415) and as
monitored by the Certified Arborist or Professional Forester.

PLN160849
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S .‘meter's' [ s
. RMA P[annlng and the OCEN Tribal Councrl" '

“ifthe coroner detérminas the remams to be Natrve Amencan

O from a recogmzed
' Chumash tnba! groups, as approprlate ‘to'be the most Ilkely descendent

Tl Where -t
representatwes “sh

: 165 feet)

Applrcant/owner sha[[ irnmedrately contact Monterey County RMA - Planning. When

?contacted ‘the prr.)Ject p!anner shalt :mmedrately vrsnt the site to determme the extent

of the resources and to deve!op proper mitlgatlon measUres requwed for recovery.

Pnor to resuming. any " further project-related ground disturbance, Ownetr/Applicant
shall coordinate with the project planner and the Monitor to determine a strategy for

_ elther returr to the Tribe or rebirial. Any" artrfacts found that are not assocrated with a
skeletalf' ndlng shat! be retUmed to the abongrnal tribe. o
" If human remains are accrdentatly drscovered durrng constructron the following steps

. will be taken:
There shall be no further excavation or disturbance of the site or any nearby area
"reasonabty suspected to overlre adjacent human remains untrI ‘

"_Which the remalns are dlscovered must. be contacted to
,and

- The coroner shall contact the Native Amerlcan Hentage Commission and RMA —
Plannlng within 24 hours.

C 4 The Natwe American Hentage Commlsslon shall |dent|fy the person or persons

‘Iocal tribe “of “the’ Esselen Sallnan Costonoans/ Ohlone and

- The most likely descendent may make recommendatrons to the landowner or the
person responsrble for the excavation work, for means of treating or disposing of, with

""approprrate drgnrtyl the’ human remains and any assocnated grave goods as provided

in Pubhc Resources Code S ctton 50979 and 5097 993 or. .

"conditions “occur,  the' landowner “or his authorized
‘_ury' the Natrve Amencan human remains and associated
grave goods with 'appr’oprlate d|gn|ty on the property I & location not subject to further
subsurface disturbance: ' ,

1. The Natlve Amencan Heritage Commission |s unable to identify a most likely
descendent or the most likely descendent failed o make a recommendation within 48
hours after being notified by the commission.

2. The descendent identified fails to make a recommendatron or

3. The Iandowner or his authorrzed representatwe rejects the recommendatlon of the
descendent, and the medration by the Native Amencan Heritage  Commission fails to
provide measures acceptable to the fandowner,
(RMA - Planning)

PLN16084O o
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Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

| ) . ' ’ \'

Prior to issuance of construction permlt for grading and/or :building, OWner/AppIacant
shall include requirements of this condition as a note on all - -grading and construction
plans. The note shall state "Stop work within 50 meters (165feet) of uncovered
resource and Immediately contact Monterey County RMA-Planning and the OCEN
Tribal Council"

Owner/Applicant shall coordinate with the project planner and OCEN to determine the
extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation measures required for
recovery.

Prior to resuming any further project-related ground disturbance, Owner/Applicant
shall coordinate with the project planner and the Monitor to determine a strategy for
either return to the Tribe or reburial. Any artifacts found that are not associated with a
skeletal finding shall be returned to the aboriginal tribe.

29, PDO23 - CONSERVATION AND SCENIC EASEMENT (SLOPE)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Cempliance or
Monltoring
Action to be Performed:

RMA-Planning

A conservation and scenic easement shall be conveyed to the County over those
portions of the property where the slope exceeds 25% percent. The easement shall
be developed in consultation with certified professional. A conservation and scenic
easement deed shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Director of RMA -
Planning and accepted by the Board of Supervisors prior to recording the parcel/final
map or prior to the issuance of grading or building permits. (RMA - Plarining)

Prior to the issuance of grading and bullsing permits, the Owner/Applicant/Certified
Professional shall submit the conservation and scenic easement deed and
corresponding map, showing the exact location of the easement on the property along
with the metes and bound description developed in consultation with a certified
professional, to RMA - Planning for review and approvall.

Pror to or concurrent with recording the parcelffinal map, final inspection, or
commencement of use, the Owner/Applicant shall record the deed and map showing
the approved conservation and scenic easement, Submit a copy of the recorded deed
and map to RMA-Planning.

PLN160849
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f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat
Consetvation Plan, Natural Community Conservation
Plan; ot other approved local, tegional,. orstate habitat .. =7
conse SO , 6, 17 20, 2,6) I T t.,

As discussed in section T+ Proj ect Cons1stency w1th Other Apphcable Iecal and State Plans

‘and Mandated Laws of’ this Initial Study; the:proposed project is subjectto regulations set: forth in
the Toro Area Plan (TAP) of the 2010 Monterey County General Plah (General Plan), Policy T-
3:7-0f the TAP dlscourages removal of heahhy, nathe oak; trees (See Source 2; pt 27) Sectron ey

these trees; Thefefore, ‘emoval. of oak trees for Jrnplementaho' of thrs pfojectlrequlres adherence
to this protected trée: ordmance, (See' oureg 6) v - e iy e

The b1ologlca1 report submitted by N;cole Nedeﬁ in Aprﬂ 2017 assessed the proposed proJ eet
developmeht ‘oii this parcel Thete afe n6.6thei sensitive or. SpeCIal statiis species:ofiplants ors: E
wildlife noted within the proposed development footprint. Nedeff noted two active nests of the

special status Monteféy Dusky Footed Woodrat on the: -parcel. However th1s pI'OJ ect “would not
have any adverse Jrnpact on’ thelr habltat' (See Sources 26 & 28) & i

The Tree Resource Evaluanon prepared by Maureen Hamb in: Aptil 2017 mcludes do cumentatron
of visual analysis and assessment of33 Quercus agmfoha (Coast Live Oak) trees that were
identified as. riecessary for removal. These trees are located eithér withii the developnient .. =+~
footptintiorin closé proximity to grading ot-excayation. Impacts are rated low to modé¢rate based
on techanical assessment for evaluation of tree health and trée stricture. Remairiing trees -

adjacent to the development footprint were assessed with protection measures, such as

exclusionary fencing and straw bale bamcades to prevent madvertent damage to tree: roots or .
branch structures (See Source 25) ST LW R el e e iy et e

g

Durmg the apphcatron process for the proposed project, RMA—Code Enforcement recelved a:
complaint:of possible oak tree-rémoval on-the subject parcel that may. have been perforined -
‘without the benefit 0f permits. The applicant requested that Nicole Nedeff, familiar with the;.
propetty fromipteparation of the brologlcal report, investigate the allegation. Nedeff. o‘oserved 43
oak stumps that indicate tree removal on the property. The decomposing condition of- cutistunips .-
and the development of callouses on a majority of cut tree limbs appear to be consistent with tree
removal occurrence between May and December 2012, prior to possessmn of the property by the -

Cliftori & Wolske Initial Study S Pagadr
PLN160849 rev. /3072017




Ijnplementatlon of the mitigation s, srein,
abate the code violation case 17CE00197 addTGSSmg

(See Source 27)

Chapter 16.60. 040 of the Monterey County Code ddliires DI |
Pian (FMP) for rémoval of more than three protected tiees. “The] FMP for the :
was prepared by Frank Ono in October 2017 and encompasses the aforementloned reports

w1th Ne&eff that thie competltlon in the oakwogdland




Pursuant to Sectioi 210834 of the PRC, the project will include Mitigition Measures and
Actions that are in aceordatice Wwith this particular enVironiriental legislation which includes
dedication of'a Conservation Basement over thié oak woodlands on the subject pardel and a seven
year maintenance agreement (See Mitigation Meastrc Aéfions 4:B.0, 4.B.4 ainid 4.5 below),
The Conservation Easemert, alotip With'the réquired tres plantings; would fulfill the mitigation

requirement for the project. Theso requiremerits ¢ imposéd as both restotation of the previously
removed trées and @s niitigution for t’hé’tféé’s"ﬁfc"iﬁbﬁéd-fdr’ removal Bt '

4(b), (), (¢), and (f). Conclusion: No Impact, - ¢~ “fi 5 o o R
Consistency with Monterey County Code Title 21 Staridards for Envifonmentally Sensitive
Habitats (ESHA) §21.66.020 wotld iect thé Gensral Plan-goal of presetving-dnd conserving the
County’s native yegetation and wildlife. No conflicts exist for any State aiid Fedei4l guidelines
for Sefsitive habitaf protectioi, The subjeot patcél has 't federally piotocted Wwetlands as defined
by Section 404 of the'Cléan Water At The proposed project Would mothive af ddverse effect
on any migratory fish or wildlife habitat or corridor, riparian habitat, native resident or sensitive

TR AT LRy R

natural community.’ * <. 3SR e

B

? ;08K wooal
in (TAP) and Mo
Environment Section, 16.60 -~ Preservation of Oak and Other Protect
General Best Management Practicés (BMPS) is consistent with the Ti
to ensure mitigation of potential enyironmental i
than significant, mitigative actions have been.
and regeneration of the existing woodland en

. Implementation of
6 Section 16.60.040.F

Bt ,;;:;",’f.f.'-vjx‘.‘g,g'ﬁ_{)-"i'{*';" i :

_ ; ) 4.A.1: Certified Arborist or Proféssional

FOFester’c 1 T i ey e T
Priorto issitance of construction pefmits for grading and/or building, the

applicant/owner shall submit to RMA<Planhing for review and approval, a signed

contract with a certified arborist or professional forester-for onsite monitoring of

-+ identification of landinatk oak trees requiring protectivé measurés, protective measure
installation, tree'and stump rémoval, and'oak tree replacement, The contract shall
include the following responsibilities: S

re Action |

1. Monitor implementation of Mitigation Measures 4.4 — 4.E for protection of tree
resources as described id this initial study and in the repotts prepared by Nedeff

2. Collaborate with the project Civil Enginéér (sec MMA 6.A. 1) in preparation of
any Grading and Drainage Plans and Erosion Control Plans;

Cliftori & Wolske Initial Study T Pand
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shall descnbe, in narre.tlve and w1th photo gfaphs

1mp1emcntat1on requ1red for protectmn of SeIJSI i

monﬁormg sh’eli be conducted durmg year three “Each repoﬁ shall
ye.and w1t11 photographs the status of each Jeplacem
1 ' adj

avoidance. of construetlon durmg times of nestmg The appllce.ut/ouuner'shall procure an expert.
b1olog1st to unplement a survey for potennal presence of nestmg mlgratory b1rd spec1es (Sée o

potentially disturbed by tree remoyal or proposed dev'elopment , protocols shall be
. developed to ensu;re nestmg act1v1t1es are not d1stu.rbed ) :
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implementation of thzs prcg ect would have no nnpact on pubhc trans1t blcycle, and pedestnan
faclhtles ARG : R T R OCINI: TR ‘

5024, 1?_(§ouroe 1,2,3

Dlscussmn. The subj eot parcel is located in the abongmal terntory of Ohlone/Costanoan Esselen
Nation (OCEN). Pursuant to AB 52, tribal consultation took place regarding the proposed
project. The outcome of the consultation with OCEN was a recommendation te have a Native
American Monitor from OCEN, approved by the OCEN Tribal Council, be present onsite during
any ground disturbance for the project. Although there is no listed historical resource, there i is
evidence that significant cultural resources exist for the OCEN

17(a.i) Conclusion: No Impact.
The parcel does not contain any resource listed on a State or local register pursuant to Section
5020.1(k), Therefore, implementation of the project would not cause a substantial adverse change

in-the significance of a cultural resource listed with the California Register or any local register
of historical resources (See Source 38).
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HANDOUTS from

VICKI and CRAIG PHILLIPS
26747 Laureles Grade Rd.
Carmel Valley, CA 93924

(831) 659-0320

vickiphillips@montereybay.com



April 8, 2018

Monterey County Planning Department
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd. Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Attn: Jaime Guthrie
Dear Ms. Guthrie,

I have a number of concerns about the Clifton-Wolske application, PLN160849. [ have
always believed that a house should be built to fit the land, not the land changed to fit the
house. The new owners of this property wish to (1) destroy a protected oak woodland; (2)
pave over 55,000 square feet of land without considering where rainwater will go and
what kind of erosion will inevitably result; and (3) build a road across 16 acres of
protected scenic easement,

Let’s first discuss the destruction of the oak woodland. The owners of the property have
said that they were not the ones who illegally cut the 43 oaks, many of them being large
signature trees. They blame the previous owners. However Bruce Britton will soon speak
to the fact that this is not true. He is the father of Lori Pfeiffer and the father-in-law of
James Pfeiffer, as well as the realtor who handled the sale of this property to Lori and
James and kept a careful eye on Parcel 1, which borders Lori and James’ property. He
was visiting them one weekend when he heard chainsaws being used in Parcel 1, so he
jumped into his Jeep, drove to the site and encountered men cutting these trees. He will
tell you about this in more detail. Now Clifton-Wolske wants to cut another 25 trees to
make room for their house, guest house, carport, numerous decks, and a pool (to be
dangerously located on the steep slope overlooking Lori and James’ property below)!

The overall footprint they have designed is almost 55,000 square feet, primarily centered
in the oak woodland, which would pretty much result in its decimation. The few
remaining trees would undoubtedly be targeted by the Fire Department’s rule which
demands that there be a wide area around a home’s footprint where trees need to be
removed for fire prevention purposes. So even if Clifton-Wolske replants one to three one
gallon trees for each tree removed, these “baby oaks” would be scattered over the
remaining acres, The oak woodland, which is supposed to be protected by state law and
county ordinance, would be gone, having been virtually “logged.” '

The Clifton-Wolske’s architect, William Foster, claimed that the impervious surfaces
surnmary of 54,813.35 square feet for the 27.87 acre property, is just 0.05% of their
property area. But it is primarily centered in the oak grove woodlands, close to a steep
- slope of up to and over a 25 percent grade, composed of alluvial surface on top of clay
and unsecured shale, presently held stable only by trees and foliage. The number of trees -
which have been illegally removed has already destabilized the soil, Further removal of
additional trees and foliage only exasperates the potential of a massive slide.




My husband, Craig, will be discussing how this newly unsettled ground, no longer held in
place by oak roots, is very subject to erosion, Where is rainwater supposed to go? What is
the drainage plan? This could be a huge potentiat problem, especially to the property of
Lori and James Pfeiffer, which sits below this soon-to-be homesite, formerly an oak
grove! Craig will also talk about the Clifton-Wolske plan to build a long driveway across
the 16,032 acres of scenic easement, which should be protected as part of the granting of
land by Joy and Mel Pritchard for the private drive to the houses in the Four Parcel
Development, approved by the county in 1979. (Please review the letter from Joy and
Mel Pritchard on this issue, attached.)

Finally, I wish to point out the attached map of the Four Parcels Development from page
18 of the August 28th LUAC minutes, It shows what the County provided in 1979 as the
egress for the Parcel 1 property. I have highlighted in yellow the center for the 60 foot
diameter turn-around, which wasn’t built when the map was drawn, but had been built in
that spot before we purchased Parcel 3 in 1986. Also highlighted in yellow is the 20 foot
wide Driveway Easement for Parcel 1. I think that the planners must have assumed that
whoever purchased Parcel 1 would build in that location. Building on this alternative site
would save Clifton-Wolske a relative fortune in roadway construction expense, would not
violate the regulation forbidding building on a slope over 25 percent, would not violate a
protected scenic easement, would not destroy the cak woodland, and would stil} provide a
beautiful view —all without endangering the property of their neighbors below.

Sincerely, /

M ~
Vicki and Craig Phillips
26747 Laureles Grade Rd.

Carmel Valley, CA 93924

P.S.—I would like to point out that Max Mazenko, who wrote you a letter representing
himself as speaking for the entire Woodside organization, was really only expressing his
own opinion. Max did attend the first LUAC meeting, but not the second one where
decisions were made. And none of the Woodside homeowners attended either LUAC
meeting except for my husband Craig and myself, who attended both meetings, and
James Pfeiffer and his father-in-law, Bruce Britton, who attended the second LUAC
meeting. Since there was no Woodside meeting in which the facts and other opinions
could be shared and discussed, Max’s letter represents merely his own opinion.




To: Toro Land Use Advisory Committee
Attn: Michael Weaver, Chairperson of Toro LUAC
Jaime Guthrie, Monterey County Planner

From: Mel and Joy Pritchard
27130 Laureles Grade Rd.
Carmel Valley, CA 93924
831-659-2533

Re: Project of Clifton, Heather Joy and Wolske, Russell D,
File #: PLN 160849
26735 Laureles Grade Rd.
Carmel Valley, CA 93924

Date: August 25, 2017
Dear Sirs:

We own the land adjoining the above parcel whose owners are requesting a development
permit. Our APN is 416-051-005-000. We have owned our property here for 42 years and
treasure the rural nature of the area.

We are especially concemed with any alteration to the scenic easement that exists on Parcel
1, which Wolske-Clifton have submitted plans to deveiop. The ingress-egress shown on their
plans crosses a piece of our property before crossing the 16.032 acres of scenic easement
which was protected by the County when the Four Parcel Development was approved by the
County in 1979, Our property line intersects the existing road that Parcels 2, 3, and 4 use for
ingress and egress. We share this road with them and all pay to keep the road in satisfactory
condition.

The address sign recently placed on our property by Wolske-Clifton was a surprise to us. The
scenic easement land to the west was designated many years ago and was not meant to be a
driveway to a buildable part of the parcel in question. That parcel has access from Rinconada
Drive at the top. There is also a twenty foot wide driveway easement onto Parcel 1 which starts
at the 60’ diameter turn-around shown on the 1979 Four Parcel Development map (See the
attached copy) where a cul-de-sac has since been built. Either choice would allow access onto
Wolske-Clifton property without crossing our property or the protected scenic easement. In
contrast, if a road were to be built going directly through the middle of the scenic easement, it
would violate the very purpose of a scenic easement, i.e., an area undeveloped by roads or
buildings.

We would appreciate the opportunity to discuss this issue with anyone involved to further
clarify the scenic easement matter.

Sincerely,

Mel Pritchard

Joy Pritchard
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LANDSLIDE TRIGGERING MECHANISMS

Excavation at the base of a slope or excavation on a hillside
Removal of vegetation

Timbering

Addition of moisture

Rainfall

Sewage or runoff disposal, broken water pipes, improper grading
Addition of weight

Placement of fill

Oversteepening

Placing fill at a gradient that exceeds the angle of repose
Vibrations

Earthquakes, Thunder

Operation of heavy equipment
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mined by mejoribty vote of such owners based upon ondé vote par ,

bullding mite nunppg provided howdver, that the rosd snnll ba

meintained In asush' manner as to provide reasonable access fop :

2esidentisl use of all bullding eltes Berved and shall be' ao

maintained regavdlass of the building sites in zetual uae .

thereof. Any maintenance in wxaess of that neceasary to proe! ) .

Vide reasonable accese sheil be born by the owner providing ¥

asme. Any owner, or agent, or gusst thereof, or any ether |

pPerson uaing the rondway shall be Tesponeible for and promptly

repair, &ny damage thereto csused by sush perscn, ressonable ° _

vear and tear excepted, : oy ; ,
7+  ASSESSMENTS POR NAINFENANCE: The owner(s) providing’ b

the maintenance under this Avtiels I shall assess w1l owners . : J

for the cost thereof. on the basis provided in Paragraph (3 of - .

this ARTICLE I. Any"astessment made hereunder shall be payabis'

within thirty (30) dsye from notice thereot. a

‘6. 'FEMEDIES ¥OR HON-~FAYMENT OF ASSESBMENT: 1In the

event that any owney fedls to pey any rord maintensnce nazseanl
ment, the owner(s) providing the ; construction or meintenanse may
maintain an action for colimetion thepeor Bgainet the defawiting
ownter in u court of competent Jusisdiation and said defau)ting
owner shell aleo have no right to use the roed. Yn the event that it
1B necersary to bring legal action againet an owner to oollact any
unpald rosd assessment, remgonabls attornays! fess and all othey
éxpensas for such asticne may has raovvered from the defadlting ownerp,
Unpaid assessments shall aleo conmtitute a ltep 8gainst the peal !
property of sny defsulting owner until paid, and shall carry interdst
at the rete of ten percent (10%) per annum for the date due,

7. OWNERSHIF: ;Roeds on the subjecs property shall be private
end title to the voads shell remain in those owners holding title .
thereto subjesct to the wasements provided herein for ail building A
altes within the property. , , s
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1, PURPOSE: 1t ‘A8 the purpose of this frovision .o . |
Provive for mutual development of electida, telephone, 7V
cable, gus, ana othex -quuu servios te all iuium FER T
on the property,

4. EASEMENTS) Zasments ere horsby reserved over the
FORD saséments desordbed in ARTICLE I, Paregrayh 2 for tie
coniiruction and maintenanos of utility ines on She Droperty
for the benefit .of smoh and evm' building site., Additional,
%3 yobt undetsrmined, easemsnts ave Dereby resarved for ths
conBtrusticn aod maintenstes of auilivy 1lnes for the bensfyt
of the property and of all Butldinsg sites provided, however,
that sald seammants Cor utilities shall de located within
guch sites in such an eoonomical sanser as to impair ay
little az ressonsdly practisanle the usd snd mariketadility

of ehon building site. Owners of building sites within the ;
]

property shall grant ko P.0.& B, Pacific Talsphéne Cowvany,
and such other pudblid &nd privave utility ecowpanias praviding
ublliey serviges, the additiondl easemants herein reserved

for oonstruction snd maintermade of utility lives.

[

3. ALl Secondery utility Lines wust i
be wnderground, unlsss ohhervise approved tn wrising vy vme !.'
Architeatural and Buy: bad/Review Qomesvive.

1. purroSK; r:uuthc y:mwu of this provision tq J;
ss¥ablish an srchifsctural and/ environdental comprel fnstrue |
nent to gulde the ¢ slopment of the propert:, protecting

end enbanoing the rmﬁi ‘and propeirty walues. This
’ '.‘.‘u N i :' '
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covanunt s to eun whén: L2 ) Taist m‘. shall be binging on ell’
persony heving op lnqm:.ns 1
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any of the pmbm.v

! 2.

hld, stmvayed, sneombered and Supryyved |

. . ‘ARE I .
/ the property shull
subjeat ta the restiiotion utluembeatm ‘sontrol, tuat no

WEAVER

‘o

umaw;

rum, t,‘lﬂt or inberest S.n

[

{ 1)

“It 1% berdby deelarsd thgt

resldence or other sthuctine apall be efwebed, placed ox

altered an tha aho idesaribed Jand until conetraction plens
¢ hierials, looasion smd Sfrish™ -

indi euting ddsipgn,:

fﬁ Erads elevations or-

Arandteaturi)

nos by way of

3.

gavages, fonoes, wei
of over aix (#) ruh-

and

1ama

mdmedmmmwwm
ormenta) Review Mmo in writing.

"Other structure" as’ ﬁnd in tals pruvﬁ.ucm snall inalude

10m, water tornka, sheds, detached .

= and plptm: hatving a matured helght

Efoli yenr. the mra. edol hmr!.ns one me pu- mmms nsu t
owned, shall ehose an Avohitectursl and Environsentsl Ravtev !
lommittee womposad of thrne persons, coe of whom must have at) it

least aight years of ‘mrohibectural trakning or experisnce

and two' of whom wust Be owners of Jegal building sites on

the praberty,

and &pprove dr‘ Tejeet. with recmwndstlons, any and a1l

proposed buildings dnd obber stmistires to bx developed 'ui

the bropul'ty -

The Maﬁidn of the Committen 1s to review, '

i

required 49 aonsuls, ‘mn the| pree
Review Commiztwe prL
other stmichures to i
Trelininary. plane

EEROPA] Sonaapt mp
‘ i P

tnﬁ‘t

nbif)‘
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of'

vy mﬁm. I
itted vo.bbe Mﬁtu for
m.m mugp ‘Plaste ml he !
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1

approved or reject j;th condigions and Mecommndationa x‘qr K
all developmeint pusd’ thnds. The ‘fed for avenitectuml .|
raview g uto Loy dbh hndme reviewsd, lm $28 for esich |
request regurding nh&w Boidstude oosting ccer $300, and ¢ If .
no Sharge for othes. m, nid such fwa mhisll be pmsd \pon
submission &f the hnl The Pomnittes shall, .,!'
respond ¢ sach desijgy bt Figiest vitsin twenty (20 - "
days of supmissyon 4 styroving th request or denyide [i.
it with rdmnm mpd the Committes’s fallure bo rupm,;
shall be déomed . nn ofu-hr requess., ' i

*

5. D&SIgM 1'@ Tollowing qmmma ~-:
be followed bww Sofitietuml * and Environsental nm«% i
Comnd bheel , L : ‘ .

: o4 _Rebigiv: 7The siting of ﬂude?gp. ;
and otlm- utnwmd mop Iwm uoobtrumive as possibie to 3 -
the m.i.gm:m u w.u Ehe dbeurdty. ‘Frivacy and viaw Pooo
neighborking buﬂd:mg S8 mist: be considersd, Buildingw shak
s no, moye than one’ m:umummumﬁ
hoipght, Eplit hvoi‘
slope of pites v41.‘t 't oduytdey 4 An an effort to make e
form havmonise: with n&yu terbatn, Bqeally, on sites With 'takl

natural features 1-; ped.. . |,- }
B. apisis: Wood, stons, conerete, masonyy
4nd ETUCTO ATe redigmended for wAlls. Piat rdofs ave unq'nptahe
1f they are out of ow to neigbbobs 48 rosdways or aTe toveped
to blend with sury . ooy .earth planted with m‘li:!.ve §
voscutzow, :l.nrun- m@rﬁ ‘of surrowding earth tm-. H L
f
1+]

- m! ou&-d o haTmOnize With surro i
landucipe, N*autu haﬂl are Jepommanded, White u?d ordght 1
colorn are digcouraged And ave Méceptable only whers they dre!
out ‘of view to Mi&l‘bor’ and- véw . ,,}

PR ! o

b H ) : . L

!‘ T &) |

a: ’ \ + ‘s" [ . }

SR i

bt ,

RCEE Coh

] I ' l:.{ 'f-- i » p&J;I
Wi .z EH ! I t ! , ,.'t i '
TS . i‘;" i
U HEE WY

: e ! ' ’ . J

SR T B A &

l‘ 5'-' I ‘J’ ; e

LN 'L )

! : '}‘ : 1 5':
' I PRI R A
J'-T L * f !‘ n:z'!.‘ '! f

{.[': - . . ' m1313 H\ﬁ‘r o‘i‘

- =

r ether Wse.of Yullding epass resulting m‘m
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It is the purpose of thu provﬂ.s:m o preserve ap mu’u

’/ _ Practicable the natural besuty ‘and tranquility of the
environmint of the propevty sonspnate wikh resfdential use . !

l

}

|

and development, ALl buflding: qm- within the rooperty , - ’
|

i‘

l

are hatreln Limited! ' usds alloved by She Momverey Counby''
Zoning Ordinance with ‘um follewing S44itviens) 1Mtneianﬂ

'|

A, No notoz‘arulal nr ding biltnl ‘2hall be permitied on
the property: u.nlou ¢ in writing by the mnitectm;.
Envirormental Rauw Qmueom o

e o oem

notorisell véhdoles, squipment and RS
tooks must have. sound 'softrel squipment suon as suffiers, - |
¢to. to bricg the s emiggion into copformands with P
oriterie establishe u; the Ammitbutnm and Bnvivormenta] | i
Rovides Couittas, . Piteria shall be no Jes ruringent i ,

than Tortyrelght (#a}mz“ua. . . Co -

v

. G, Eech build s:.he within said property is limiteq
to B maximue total of Towr (4) farm wnimals, o.g. honea.g o
ponies, cows, ceibid, lpar goety, and & maxioum total of).
Pive (5) domestic M oge, éats, ety,, (exeluding infaht
anineis) unless othd s #4141 wiiting by the u-ehktee- .
turg) and anirnmem 1 RMn comtm .

'-——-_ —m—— .
-

B, No Bublis ér comsercisl development vill be iowed - L ' -
unless approved in weiting by kbe owners of the property, ' . ' ¥
eaah owner b-.vi.w oﬁo ute bundins site owned, : ’

*

F+ ALY those pm:.pn- of si6n builéing site where ﬂia
slepe axoends tm.x’t} degreas (30°) snall remain natursl Apd
’l

't

! :
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1 writing by the mumtﬂ & Enviromsntsl

Review Compittas.
Paved: . REL_B, . . 1978

NO77SN

| ATATR OF oavtvomm,

'-u‘dnm%m-munm w;.ﬂdm,m—. P
Ov.Bapt. Adg w28 i the undemgigned,

« Nodry Publie, bn and for r;; Hinty, Wm paared.
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WEAVER

THES DEED made this am_

L Ry of _ Dacntes .

Caltformte, o Grantes;

herainattar described, situnte f4 Nonterey Cowmty, Galffornias and °

o5 Greator, asd the COUNTY OF MOWTEREY, 2 political subdivision of the State of

WITHESSETH:

NHEREAS, the satd Srantor 1

the owmar 1n fee of the red! property

WHEREAS, the watd Tand of satd Granior has cartatn nature) soenic bewsty
and axisting cpenness; aod

WHEREAS, the Qravior and tm

the public benefit the preat natera) scapic besnty snd existing opemntis, Aktural
_cordition and present state of we of sald Wﬂv of the Sramtor; e

Sranten desfre to praserve sd corgarve for

f—*—’“—*‘ VHEREAS mmamumun.w.‘uwmmwofmw
the scanic use us hereinefier expressed of the sefd Tand, d therahy pmtect the
present scenic beavty and axtsting opeamess ky the restricted use and mt of
sald property by the Srenter throwgh twr S3position of tha condftions hereinaftar
sxpreased;
T NOW, THEREFORE, fur and in comstderation of the premfses, the Grantor does
heredy grant and convey unto the County of Monterey an estate, fnterest, ad con
Servition and scentc exsemmnt T s1d rex] proparty of Grmter of the Arture aad
charscter and o the axtent hereinefesr expressed, wiich sstate, interest, snd
ersemnt will reswlt from the restrictiom heveby Tuposad spon the wse of safd
propérty by said Granter, ond to Dt end and for the purposa of sccoeplishing

the Intent of the parties herets, sald Grantor commenants on behif of 1tslf,

T4s biiry, svccessors, and asstgns with the said Grantes, its successars and asigs
o do and refrain from doing saveretty and collactively upon the Brantor‘s said
property the varfous scts hareingftar wentioned, |

e

READ & APPROVED

A }V‘L

Slort
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The restrictions heveby iaposed upon the’ ixe of said proparty of the
Brantor and the atts which said Gruptor skall refretn from lbinn upon their satd
property in connection horewith are, md shall be, & Mlm. B

1. That no structares will be placed or srected upon said mmm "
premises iwt utilivies

g

2. That no advertising of any kisd or patwrs shal) be imm onor
vmm said property except

P

3. That the Brentor sha)) not plant nor periit to.be planted sy
vegetation upon said premises, except

4. That, except for the conctruction, slteration, relocation and

wintenence of publtc roads, publfc and privacs pedestrfen tratls,
utilities

Tt general tonoqruphy of the Jandscape aha1l be mafwtained fn 1ts pressnt comdition
and no excavation or topographic chanpes sha)l be made.
5. That no use of said described property wirich will or does materially
$Tter the landscepe or othar attractive scestc features of seld Tand other tham
those specitied abowe shall be done or suffersd,

The lind of the Brantor hereinsbove referved to and to which the provisions
of this fnstrument aply 15 sitonte 1n the Comty of Monterey, Stats of Californfa,
and ts particularly described in Exkibit A, attsched herety, und wade » part hereof,

Excepting md reserving to the Grantor:

(1) The right % weintatn a1l extsting private rouds, bridges, trafls
nd structires upon safd Tand, and the Mght to

v

(2) The use mnd pecupancy of said Tand ot Incoraistent with the conditions
and restrictions Nevein fsposed. : '

i
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HRAIBIT g 181309, mr1244

i
v A

- That certain real property situsts in the Cmnty of Monterwy, State of
California, described s followes

That area designated ss "sconic sasempnt® o5 cn that Parcsl )
W filed the /T 7R w%ﬁ&
~inVolme /3 ummnp-p pie2 -, Monterey

mm '

[
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Land uses perwitead, oy reserved to the Srentor by this fnstrusent ‘
shall be subject tn the ordisances of Grantee regulsting the use of land. ‘
To hzve and to hald unte the sald Couty of Montavey, Tt successers snd

sssigns forever. This grant shall be binding upon the Nefrs and axxiges of the

sald Srantor, :
4 . W—“" []
” g, ) [
»

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

a8/16/2817 18:28 8314842243
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